

MARK J. BENNETT 2672  
Attorney General of Hawaii

HEIDI M. RIAN 3473

JOHN F. MOLAY 4994

LEE-ANN BREWER 5583

Deputy Attorneys General  
Department of the Attorney  
General, State of Hawai'i  
465 South King Street, Room 200  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
Telephone: (808) 587-3050  
Facsimile: (808) 587-3077  
E-Mail: John.F.Molay@hawaii.gov

Attorneys for Defendants  
LILLIAN B. KOLLER and KENNETH FINK

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

TONY KORAB, TOJIO CLANTON  
and KEBEN ENOCH, each  
individually and on behalf of those  
persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LILLIAN B. KOLLER in her official  
capacity as Director of the State of  
Hawaii Department of Human  
Services; and KENNETH FINK in his  
official capacity as State of Hawai'i,  
Department of Human Services, Med-  
QUEST Division Administrator,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 10-00483 JMS KSC

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE  
A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF  
MAY BE GRANTED (FRCivP, Rule  
12(b)(6)); MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT; DECLARATION OF  
JOHN F. MOLAY; EXHIBITS A-D;

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	PAGE
Table of Authorities	iii
1. A Motion to Dismiss is Appropriate Where Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted	1
2. The Underlying Facts Support Defendants' Motion to Dismiss	2
3. The Equal Protection Clauses of the Hawai'i and United States Constitutions are Construed in the Same Manner	4
4. BHH Did Not Violate Plaintiffs' Equal Protection Rights Under the Hawai'i State and United States Constitutions	6
A. The Federal Government, Not the State, Has Chosen to Exclude COFA Residents From Medicaid Coverage	7
B. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Has Prohibited Coverage for Non-Qualified Aliens in QUEST, QExA, QUEST-Net, and QUEST-ACE	9
C. Despite the Federal Restrictions, the State Has Chosen to Use Its Own Funds to Provide Health Benefits to Ineligible Aliens	12
D. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Require That the State Create a Health Care Program for Aliens Whom Congress Has Chosen Not to Cover	13
E. To the Extent the State Has Chosen to Create a Program Just for Non-Qualified Aliens, It is Subject to a Rational Basis Standard of Review	17
F. There is a Rational Basis for the State to Provide to Non-Eligible Aliens With Different Benefits Than It Provides to Those Who Are Eligible for Federally-Funded Benefits	25

G.	Even if Strict Scrutiny Applies, the State’s Classification of Non-Eligible Aliens is Suitably Tailored to Serve a Compelling State Interest	27
5.	Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim for Discrimination Based on Disability	29
6.	Plaintiffs are Barred From Bringing an Action Based on Alleged Violation of the Hawai‘i State Constitution	31
7.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Loss of “Right to Life” are Analyzed Under the Due Process Clause	33
8.	Conclusion	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alejado v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 89 Haw. 221 (Haw. App. 1998)	34
<i>Aliessa v. Novello</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1085 (N.Y. 2001)	21, 22
<i>Aleman v. Glickman</i> , 217 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2000)	16, 26
<i>Alston v. Read</i> , 678 F.Supp.2d 1061 (D. Haw. 2010)	31, 32
<i>Avila v. Biedess</i> , 78 P.3d 280 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	22, 27, 28
<i>Avila v. P Biedess/AHCCCS</i> , 207 Ariz. 257, 85 P.3d 474 (Ariz. Mar 16, 2004)	27
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530 (1993)	5, 14, 26
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)	1
<i>Bush v. Hawaiian Homes Commission</i> , 76 Haw. 128 (1994)	34
<i>Children's Hosp. &amp; Health Ctr. v. Belshe</i> , 188 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Shalala</i> , 189 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999)	16

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	27
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471, 485 (1970)	14
<i>Daoang v. Dept' of Education</i> , 63 Haw. 501 (1981)	23
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 496 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Dep't of Health Servs. v. Sec'y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 823 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Doe v. Comm'r of Transitional Assistance</i> , 773 N.E.2d 404 (Mass. 2002)	17, 19, 20, 25, 29
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	26
<i>Figueroa v. State</i> , 61 Haw. 369 (1979)	31
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	23
<i>Gillespie v. People</i> , 188 Ill. 176, 58 N.E. 1007 (1900)	33
<i>Gilmer v. State</i> , 389 Md. 656, 887 A.2d 549 (2005)	33
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	14, 15

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	25, 26
<i>In re Robert's Tours and Transportation, Inc.</i> , 104 Haw. 98 (2004)	34
<i>Khrapunskiy v. Doar</i> , 909 N.E.2d 70 (N.Y. 2009)	17, 23, 25, 29
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	23
<i>Lawrence E. Tierney Coal Co. v. Smith's Guardian</i> , 180 Ky. 815, 203 S.W. 731(1918)	33
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	15
<i>McKinster v. Sager</i> , 163 Ind. 671, 72 N.E. 854 (1904)	33
<i>Moreland v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't.</i> , 159 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Nagle v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 63 Haw. 389 (1981)	23
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	32
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 354 U.S. App. D.C. 150, 313 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Robert F. Kennedy Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 526 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2008)	9



<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Soskin v. Reinertson</i> , 353 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004)	17, 19, 21, 24
<i>Spry v. Thompson</i> , 487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 10
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 84 Haw. 269 (1997)	5
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Warren v. Fox Family Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Williams ex rel. Tabiu v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 523 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	1

STATUTES	PAGE(S)
8 U.S.C. § 1101	9
8 U.S.C. § 1601	22, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1611	7, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1613	8, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1621	18
8 U.S.C. § 1622	18
8 U.S.C. § 1641	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	31

42 U.S.C. § 12131	30
42 U.S.C. § 12132	29
48 U.S.C. § 1904	12
OTHER AUTHORITY	PAGE(S)
42 C.F.R. 440.255	13
62 Fed. Reg. 46,256 (August 26, 1997)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1
HAR § 1722.3-1	12
Hawaii Const. Art. I, § 5	5, 14
Pub. L. No. 99-239 § 141	9
Pub. L. No. 111-3 § 214	8
U.S. Const. Art IV, § 1	14
